The amount of Grant funding provided by a Financing Agreement under this Article shall 
be based on the reasonable estimated cost for a Project, and subject to the limits set 
forth in subsections (a), (b), and (c). 

(a) Maximum GrantAmount 
(1) Except as provided in subsections (a)(2)-(3), a Maximum Grant Amount of 

fifteen million dollars {$15,000,000) will apply to all Grant Financing 
Agreements awarded pursuant to this Article. 

(2) Any Grant for a Large-Scale Project, shall not exceed the Maximum Grant 
Amount of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) per project phase or 
component but only as permitted under Section 91014{c) of the Public 
Resources Code. 

(3) Any Grant awarded to a Small SDAC shall not exceed the Maximum Grant 
Amount of thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000). 

(b) Amending Maximum Grant Amounts for Certain Financing Agreements 
{1) Any Recipient which is not a Small SDAC, and which executed a 

Financing Agreement with the State Water Board on or after January 1, 
2024 that was subject to a Maximum Grant Amount of less than fifteen 

million dollars ($15,000,000) at the time of execution, is eligible to amend 
such Financing Agreement to commit additional Grant funding up to a 
Maximum Grant Amount of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000). Any funds 
committed in previous iterations of such a Financing Agreement shall 
reduce the amount of additional Grant funds available in an amendment 
under this subsection, such that the sum of any previous funds combined 
with any additional Grant funds committed in an amendment shall not 
exceed fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000). 

(2) Any Recipient which is a Small SDAC, and which executed a Financing 
Agreement with the State Water Board on or after January 1, 2024 that 
was subject to a Maximum Grant Amount of less than thirty-five million 
dollars ($35,000,000) at the time of execution, is eligible to amend such 
Financing Agreement to commit additional Grant funding up to a Maximum 
Grant Amount of thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000). Any funds 
committed in previous iterations of such a Financing Agreement shall 
reduce the amount of additional Grant funds available in an amendment 
under this subsection, such that the sum of any previous funds combined 
with any additional Grant funds committed in an amendment shall not 
exceed thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000). 

(3) DFA staff shall identify the Recipients which are eligible for amendments 
under this subsection by confirming Applicant and Project eligibility, 
pursuant to sections 3433 through 3435. DFA staff shall provide each of 
the identified Recipients with an offer to amend the Recipient's existing